
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 December 12, 2006, 11:00 a.m.             December 19, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                        Lake Ontario Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library                3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                      and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 

this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 1) Van Buren Conservation Dist. $     26,500.00  Total 
  Paw Paw, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

Grant for in-state services to 
provide for Groundwater 
Technical Assistance 

 
 2) Various Entertainers $    130,000.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY07  100% Restricted Funds 

Professional grandstand 
entertainment for the 2007 
Upper Peninsula State Fair 

 
2. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 1) Kirby McInerney & Squire,  Contingency fee-based 
    LLP     FY07  No State Funds Obligated 

New York, NY All aspects of litigation for 
restitution, injunctive, and 
any other relief authorized by 
law against pharmaceutical 
companies or other relevant 
defendants for illegal 
practices 

 
 
 
 
3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 



 
 

2 

 
 1) The Arc Michigan $     19,600.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI   46,000.00  New Total $   
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement for the 
development of technical 
materials to support self-
determination model for mental 
health and long-term care 
services 

 
 2) Various Vendors $     94,185.00  Amendment 
    On-duty Physicians $    262,080.00  New Total 
  (Listing of File) FY07  100% State GF 

Additional funds for one-year 
agreement to provide funding 
for seven on-duty physicians 
at Walter P. Reuther 
Psychiatric Hospital 

 
 3) Michigan Public Health  $    409,672.00  Amendment 
    Institute 37,464.00  New Total $ 22,9
  Okemos, MI FY07  71.47% Federal Funds 
   15.38% State GF 
   12.11% State Restricted 
   0.39% Fees/Other State Funds 
   0.65% Local 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
 4) Michigan State University $    565,431.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI 31,077.00  New Total $ 15,4
   FY07  57.4% Federal Funds 
   4.2% State GF  
   1.7% State Restricted 
   36.7% Local 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
 
3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 



 
 

3 

 
 5) Wayne State University $    223,239.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI 96,993.00  New Total $  4,7
   FY07  63.19% Federal Funds 
   8.34% State Restricted 
   28.47% Local  

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
 6) Western Michigan University $     39,245.00  Amendment 
  Kalamazoo, MI 20,854.00  New Total $    4
   FY07  92.70% Federal Funds 
   7.30% Local 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
various Community Health 
projects 

 
4. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS, AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) Various Units of Local 1,900.00  Total $    21
    Government and Non-Profits FY07-08  100% Restricted 
  (Listing on file) Restoration Grants as part of 

the Michigan Lighthouse 
Assistance Program 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) left blank intentionally 
 
 

2) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 



 
 

4 

 
 3) Various - CTFPR 07 Series $  2,620,891.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY07-08  64% Federal Funds 
   36% GF/GP 
   Two-year grant for statewide 

Zero to Three Secondary 
Prevention Initiative 

 
 4) Goodwill Industries $    275,000.00  Total 
  Adrian, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
   Three-year contract for 

employment skills and training 
 
 5) Marla K. Hires, MD $    106,080.00  Total 
  Romulus, MI FY07-09  100% State GF 
   Three-year contract for 

psychiatric services 
 
 6) Barry County Commission on $     24,000.00  Amendment 
    Aging   92,727.00  New Total $   
  Hastings, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 
   Increased funds for kinship 

care 
 
 7) Orchards Children’s Services 9,809.97  Total $    38
  Southfield, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
   Three-year contract for Post 

Adoption services 
 
 8) Don Bosco Hall 2,497.57  Total $    41
  Detroit, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
   Three-year contract for Youth 

In Transition services 
 
 9) Spectrum Human Services 1,617.49  Total $    38
  Westland, MI FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 
   Three-year contract for Youth 

In Transition services 
 
 10) Martha Chappus   27,020.00  Total $   
  Peck, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 
   One-year contract for Parent 

Aide services 
 
 
5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 



 
 

5 

 
 11) County of Wayne, Department $    400,000.00  Amendment 
    of Children & Family 0,000.00  New Total $    60
    Services FY07-08  100% Federal Funds 
  Detroit, MI Two-year extension contract 

for structured visitation 
services to children of 
incarcerated mothers 

 
6. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 

1) Energy Grants $    199,900.00  Total 
 (Listing on file) FY07  83% Federal Funds 
  17% Restricted Funds 

Grantees will conduct outreach 
programs that will identify 
opportunities and remove 
barriers to a greater use of 
Energy Star products, wind 
energy, and solar energy 

 
 2) PSC Low Income Energy $ 13,982,000.00  Total 
    Assistance FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
  (Listing on file) These grants will provide 
   energy bill assistance for 
   low-income customers and 
   promotes the efficient use of 
   energy by all customer classes 
 
 3) Macomb Community College   65,000.00  Total $   
  Warren, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 
   The purpose of this grant  

is to establish the MIOSHA 
Training Institute (MTI),  
which will provide in-depth 
training on MIOSHA Standards 
as well as safety and health 
seminars and programs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 



 
 

6 

 
4) Mika Meyers, Becket & Jones 
 Grand Rapids, MI $     10,000.00  Amendment 
  $     35,900.00  New Total 

  FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
 Special Assistant Attorney 
 General Contract to act as an 
 expert in the area of oil and 
 gas lease valuation for 
 administrative and civil 
 litigation.  Regulated 
 cemeteries have invested 
 public trust funds and 
 outside expertise is needed 
 in this area. 

 
7. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Michigan State University $    200,000.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI   000.00  New Total $    500,
        FY08-12  100% GF/GP 

Amendment to wildlife research 
contract for monitoring of 
chronic wasting disease 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
8. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) A.J. Boggs Not to Exceed 
  Okemos, MI ,000.00  (3 years) $    837
   FY0-09  100% General funds 

071I6200296  Project 
Management Services for the 
Department of Education’s 
Michigan Educational Grants 
System (MEGS), Child Nutrition 
Application Program (CNAP), 
and Cash Management System 
(CMS) 

 
9. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 



 
 

7 

 
 1) Anderson Air Conditioning,  Not to Exceed 
    Inc.   93,200.00  (One-Time) $   
  Lansing, MI FY07  100% Revolving Funds 

071I7200028  Air Conditioning 
Unit for the Data Center 

 
 2) Foster Family Medical Equip. ,601.24  (1 year) $     50
  Detroit, MI FY07-08  100% Various Funds 

071I6200119  Medical Supplies-
Statewide 

 
  J & B Medical Supply Co., Inc. 4,804.51  (1 year) $    88
  Wixom, MI FY07-08  100% Various Funds 

071I6200119  Medical Supplies-
Statewide 

 
  Krasity’s Medical & Surgical 4,625.63  (1 year) $    26
    Supply, Inc. FY07-08  100% Various Funds 
  Dearborn, MI 071I6200119  Medical Supplies-

Statewide 
 
  Seneca Medical, Inc. 6,453.45  (1 year) $    65
  Tiffin, OH FY07-08  100% Various Funds 

071I6200119  Medical Supplies-
Statewide 

 
  Standard Medical Equipment $    180,250.21  (1 year) 
    Systems, LLC FY07-08  100% Various Funds 
  Detroit, MI 071I6200119  Medical Supplies-

Statewide 
 
10. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Automated License Systems 0,000.00  (3 years) $    63
  Nashville, TN    FY07-10  100% Restricted Funds 

071I6200314/071B7200092  
Management of Retail Sales 
System 

 
 2) Crusecom Technology   $    262,200.00  (2 years) 
  Oscoda, MI    FY07-09  100% Federal Funds 

071I6200233/071B7200083 
Burn Permit Call Center 

 
10. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 



 
 

8 

 
 3) Michigan Sportsmen Against $    150,000.00  (3 years) 
    Hunger FY07-10  100% Restricted Funds 
  Lansing, MI 071I6200397  Disbursement of 

Venison to Charitable 
Organizations 

 
11. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Abatix Corporation  123,500.00  (One-Time) $   
  Phoenix, AZ FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071I200033  Direct Reading 
Dosimeters to measure exposure 
to radiation 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Page Litho, Inc. 4,872.00  (3 years) $     6
  Detroit, MI FY07-09  100% Restricted Funds 

071I6200386  Printing, 
Binding, and Mailing of 
Michigan Airport Directory 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
13. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Whatman, Inc. $     25,000.00  Amendment 
  Florham Park, NJ $    162,274.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% State Restricted 

071B6200157  Additional funds 
for Blood Collection Devices 
for the Bureau of Laboratory 
Services 

 
 2) Perkin Elmer Life Sciences Inc $     80,000.00  Amendment 
  Norton, OH $  7,654,400.30  New Total 
   FY07  100% State Restricted 

071B2001192  Additional funds 
for a two-month extension of 
the contract for Neonatal 
Assay Test Kits & Supplies for 
the Bureau of Laboratory 
Services 

 
14. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 



 
 

9 

 
 1) Khadija Elizabeth Walker-  $     70,000.00  Amendment 
    Fobbs 0,000.00  New Total $    14
  Lathrup Village, MI FY07-09  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B5200381  Additional funds 

for two one-year options to 
the contract for services for 
the Casey Youth Bank 

 
15. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Data Core $  2,210,520.00  Amendment 
  Clinton Twp, MI ,452,920.00  New Total $  8
   FY07  100% Restricted 

071B2001226  Additional funds 
for an 11-month extension of 
the contract for Web Design 
Services for the Department of 
Transportation 

 
 2) Electronic Data Systems $ 64,550,601.11  Amendment 
  Plano, TX $203,531,396.24  New Total 
   Various Fiscal Years 
   Various Funding Sources 

071B4200147  Additional funds 
for the first one-year option 
to the contract for 
Commodities, Software, 
Software Maintenance, and 
Limited Services-Statewide 

 
 3) I. Levy & Associates $     34,846.00  Amendment 
  St. Louis, MO $    245,191.50  New Total 
   FY07    96% Federal 4% GF/GP 

071B4200010  Additional funds 
for a 9-month extension of the 
contract for maintenance of 
the Disability Determination 
Services System for the 
Department of Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 
15. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 



 
 

10 

 
 4) Unisys Corporation $          0.00  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI $ 96,232,812.17  New Total 
   100% Revolving Funds 

071B5000692  To add one year 
of technical support services 
for Unisys Mainframe Hardware/ 
Software for the Michigan 
Information Processing Center 
(MIPC) to the existing 
contract 

 
16. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Mirac, Inc. $    300.000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $    800,000.00  New Total 

FY07-08  30% Federal 15% GF/GP 
55% Restricted Funds 
071B5200160  Additional funds 
for the second one-year option 
to the contract for Rental 
Vehicle Services-Statewide 

 
17. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 1) College Laundry & Rentals, $     80,000.00  Amendment 
    Inc. $    925,925.00  New Total 
  Marquette, MI FY07  32.8% Federal Funds 
   35.4% General Funds 
   31.8% State Restricted 
   071B2001310  Additional funds 

due to increased demand for 
the Laundry and Linen Service 
contract for the Superior 
Region 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS continued 



 
 

11 

 
 2) Intercept Security, Inc. $    217,500.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI ,945,815.20  New otal $  2 T
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B3001337  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
  North Central Security, Inc. $    259,054.40  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI ,761,540.40  New Total $  1
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B3001198  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
  Intercept Security, Inc. $    163,250.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $  2,419,169.70  New Total 
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B3001094  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
  Intercept Security, Inc. $     57,500.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $    594,249.00  New Total 
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B3001538  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
  Intercept Security, Inc. $     80,000.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $    768,436.73  New Total 
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B3001523  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
  Intercept Security, Inc. $    501,250.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $  3,888,285.00  New Total 
   FY07  Various funding 
   071B3001199  Funds for a 4 

1/2-month extension of the 
Armed Security Guard Services 

 
 
 
18. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 



 
 1) ABN AMRO Merchant Services $    815,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI ,562,152.45  New Total $ 13
   FY07  Various Funding 
   071B2001184  Additional funds 

for the Credit Card Merchant 
Agreement System conversion 
for Receipts Processing 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
19. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Sara Schmitz $106.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-125) requests $106.00 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle when she ran over debris in the parking 
lot at work. The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 2) Monica Sperry $ 88.00 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-156) requests $88.00 reimbursement for 
her sunglass broken while performing her job. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
20. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Kenneth Kesson $954.68 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-120) requests $954.68 reimbursement for 
loss of his camera equipment used during the course of his 
employment. The Department recommends approval of $763.75. 

 
21. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Joe Maliszewski $346.51 
 

The claimant (06-SAB-155) requests $346.51 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle when debris from a State vehicle hit 
his car. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 

 
 

12 



 
 

13 

 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
22. CITY OF DETROIT 
 

Petitions the board for relief under Section 503 of the City 
Income Tax Act 9 MCL 141.503 from the scheduled reduction of its 
income tax rate for the year 2006. 

 
23. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

Requests permission to dispose of unclaimed and abandoned prisoner 
property without intrinsic value in accordance with PD-BCF-53.01, 
Section IV, Abandoned and Unclaimed Property from the following 
facilities: 

 
Parr Hwy Correctional Facility-11/28/2006 
Saginaw Correctional Facility-11/28/2006 
Southern Michigan Correctional Facility-11/28/2006 

 
24. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

Requests approval of Amendment Number Two to the License Agreement 
between the State of Michigan and Electronic Data Systems, dated 
April 30, 1996. The license agreement was also amended on August 
22, 2005. This amendment will cause EDS to pay a one-time final 
payment of $228,934.00. 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 



 
 

14 

S U P P L E M E N T A L   A G E N D A 
 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
December 12, 2006, 11:00 a.m.          December 19, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                     Lake Ontario Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library            3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                  and Historical Center 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 

Covington and Burling 250,000.00  Total $    
 Washington, D.C. FY07 50% Federal 
  50% State GF/GP 

Nine-month agreement to 
provide funding for advisement 
and legal assistance on a 
broad range of federal and 
state law including litigation 
representation and matters 
relating to health care 
programs. 

 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS  
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Various RESTART Vendors $  1,577,508.00  Total 
 (Listing on file) FY07  Various funding sources 

Short-term Staff Augmentation 
for information technology for 
various departments 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

15 

3s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 Various Janitorial Services 6,573.00  (3 years) $    18
 (Listing on file) FY07-09  Various Funding 
   071I6200369  Janitorial 

Services for Region 13 for the 
Departments of Environmental 
Quality, Human Services, and 
Labor and Economic Growth 

 
CONTRACTS CHANGES 
 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) OpTech $    100,200.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $    178,200.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200365  Additional funds 
for a 9-month extension of the 
contract for short-term staff 
augmentation for the Michigan 
Profile for Health Youth 
(MiPHY) for the Department of 
Education 

 
 2) Ramsoft Systems $     90,848.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $    161,568.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200366  Additional funds 
for a 9-month extension of the 
contract for short-term staff 
augmentation for the Michigan 
Profile for Health Youth 
(MiPHY) for the Department of 
Education 

 
 3) Unified Business Technologies $     88,872.00  Amendment 
  Troy, MI $    160,632.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200374  Additional funds 
for a 9-month extension of the 
contract for short-term staff 
augmentation for the Michigan 
Profile for Health Youth 
(MiPHY) for the Department of 
Education 



 
 

16 

SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award 
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award 
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB Director or 
designee.  



S E C O N D 
S U P P L E M E N T A L   A G E N D A 

 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE           STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
December 12, 2006, 11:00 a.m.          December 19, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 
      Lake Superior Room                     Lake Ontario Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library            3rd Floor, Michigan Library 
    and Historical Center                  and Historical Center 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Various RESTART Vendors $    332,800.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY0-08  100% Restricted Funds 

Short-term Staff Augmentation 
for information technology for 
various departments 

 
 2) Accenture LLP $ 10,000,000.00  (5 years) 
  Lansing, MI FY07-12  100% Revolving Funds 
   071I6200246  Enterprise Contact 

Center for the Departments of 
Civil Service, State, and 
Treasury 

 
 3) Key Government Finance, Inc. Not to Exceed 
  Superior, CO $  1,472,397.10  (3 yrs) 
   FY07-10  100% Revolving Funds 
   Finance for Lease/Purchase of 

hardware for the Storage Area 
Network (SAN) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

17 

 



2s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) The Medstat Group 7,000.00  (3 years) $    74
  Ann Arbor, MI FY07-10  100% Restricted 
   071I6200273  Medical Management 

Consulting Services for the 
Michigan Public School 
Employees Retirement System 
(MPSERS)for the Office of 
Retirement Services 

 
 2) Various Janitorial Services $    803,721.06  (2.75 yrs) 
    Providers FY07-09  100% Various Funds 
  (Listing on file) 071I6200324  Janitorial 

Services for thirteen locations 
in Region 22 - Wayne County 

 
CONTRACTS CHANGES 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Compuware Corporation $  2,900,000.00  Amendment 
 Detroit, MI ,025,196.00  New Total $  4
   FY07  100%Revolving Funds 
   071B6200219  Additional funding 

to add new products and 
services to the contract for 
Software, Maintenance and 
Implementation Assurance 
Services 

 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 Blue Cross Blue Shield of  $ 52,800,000.00  Amendment 
   Michigan 8,911.36  New Total $254,48
 Detroit, MI FY07-09  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B9000119  Additional funds 

for the contract for 
Administration of the Master 
Health Care Plan for the 
Michigan Public School 
Employees Retirement System 
(MPSERS) for the Office of 
Retirement Services 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 

 
 

18 



 
 

19 

SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award 
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award 
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB Director or 
designee. 



S P E C I A L 
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE/STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
December 19, 2006, 10:55 a.m./December 19, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 

Lake Ontario Room, 3rd Floor 
Michigan Library and Historical Center 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Covisint $  4,017,180.00  Total 
  Detroit, MI FY07-08  50% Federal Funds 
   50% State GF 

Eighteen-month grant agreement 
to provide funding for a 
demonstration grant for 
electronic claims attachments 
for the Medicaid Service 
Providers in Southeast Michigan 

 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Lutheran Social Services of  250.000.00  Total $   
    Michigan FY07 100% Federal Funds 
  Detroit, MI One year-grant to assist 

Hurricane Katrina evacuees 
overcome obstacles to financial 
independence 

 
 2) Society of St. Vincent de 50,000.00  Total $    2
    Paul FY07  100% Federal Funds 
  Detroit, MI One-year grant to assist 

Hurricane Katrina evacuees 
overcome obstacles to financial 
independence 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

20 



 
 

21 

3s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Statewide Workforce $  3,167,567.00  Amendment 
    Development Boards $ 83,373,279  New Total 
  (Listing on file) FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Grantees will receive 
additional TANF funding to 
enable them to continue 
providing employment-related 
supportive services to Work 
First program participants 

 
 2) Corporation for a $    140,000.00  Amendment 
    Skilled Workforce $  1,845,394.00  New Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

Grantee will be provided 
additional funding to assist 
the department in the design 
and implementation of the 
Jobs, Education and Training 
(JET) program, to be piloted 
in various Michigan Works 
Agencies and local Department 
of Human Services offices and 
continue performing Reshaping 
Michigan’s Workforce tasks for 
the department 

SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 



 
 

22 

S U P P L E M E N T A L 
S P E C I A L 
A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE/STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
December 19, 2006, 10:55 a.m./December 19, 2006, 11:00 a.m. 

Lake Ontario Room, 3rd Floor 
Michigan Library and Historical Center 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 MHM Services, Inc. 0,000.00  (3 years) $  2,00
 Vienna, VA FY07-10  100% GF/GP 

071I6200004  Temporary 
Psychiatric Services 

 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Accenture LLP $ 10,000,000.00  (3 years) 
  Lansing, MI FY07-12  100% Revolving Funds 
   071I6200246  Enterprise Contact 

Center for the Departments of 
Civil Service, State, and 
Treasury 

 
 2) Koch Financial Corporation $    775,848.42  (5 years) 
  Superior, CO 4.21% rate  FY08-12 
   87% Restricted Funds 
   13% Federal Funds 

Finance the Lease/Purchase of 
Motorola Portable Radios for 
the Department of State Police 

 
 
 
 
 



3s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 Various Janitorial Services 0,365.95  (2.75 yrs) $    88
   Providers FY07-09  100% Various Funds 
 (Listing on file) 071I6200324  Janitorial 

Services for thirteen locations 
in Region 22 - Wayne County 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) First Health Services, Corp. $ 17,565,400.00  Amendment 
  Glen Allen, VA $ 78,575,652.00  New Total 
   FY07-10  61.81% Federal Funds 
   38.19% General Funds 

071B0000509  Additional funds 
for a three-year extension of 
the contract for Pharmacy 
Benefits Management (PBM) 
Services for beneficiaries of 
Medicaid and other State health 
care program for the Medical 
Services Administration 

 
 2) SWM Systems $    139,304.00  Amendment 
  Kalamazoo, MI $  1,193,047.30  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B2001208  Additional funds 
for an 9-month extension of the 
contract for EMS Testing for 
the Lower Peninsula 

 
 3) SWM Systems $    176,906.00  Amendment 
  Kalamazoo, MI ,352,715.23  New Total $  1
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B2001260  Additional funds 
for an 9-month extension of the 
contract for EMS Testing for 
the Upper Peninsula and the 
northernmost counties in the 
Lower Peninsula 

 
 
 
 

 
 

23 



 
 

24 

4s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 4) Upper Peninsula Emergency $     41,312.50  Amendment 
    Services Corporation $    481,375.50  New Total 
  Marquette, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B2001309  Additional funds 
for an 8-month extension of the 
contract for EMS Testing for 
the Upper peninsula 

 
 5) Upper Peninsula Emergency $     71,822.00  Amendment 
    Services Corporation $    475,992.00  New Total 
  Marquette, MI FY07  100% Federal Funds 

071B2001309  Additional funds 
for an 8-month extension of the 
contract for EMS Testing for 
the Upper peninsula 

 
5s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 Correctional Medical Services, $147,000,000.00  Amendment 
   Incorporated $685,387,524.89  New Total 
 St. Louis, MO FY07-08  100% GF/GP 
   071B7000384  Additional funds 

for the remainder of the 
current contract and an 11-
month extension of the contract 
for Statewide Managed Health 
Care Services for Prisoners 
plus a review system and 
services reporting and auditing 
system 

 
6s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) BearingPoint, Inc. $    117,260.00  Amendment 
  Troy, MI $  2,354,260.00  New Total 
   FY07  98% Restricted Funds 
   2% General Funds 
   071I5200350  Additional funds 

for a three-month option to the 
contract for Support and 
Maintenance of the Consolidated 
Contact Center for Department 
of State 

 



6s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 2) Carroll-Kron Consulting, Inc. $    125,200.00  Amendment 
  Louisville, KY $    284,100.00  New Total 
   FY07  100% Federal Funds 
   071B3001393  Additional funds 

for a one-year extension of the 
contract for Project Management 
and Quality Assurance Services 
for the Department of Human 
Services 

 
7s. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 West Publishing Corporation $    866,539.00  Amendment 
 Eagan, MN $  1,300,219.00  New Total 
   FY07-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% Restricted Funds 
   071B4200286  Additional funds 

for a three-year extension of 
the contract for Westlaw Online 
Database Services and to 
increase the number of 
electronic databases available 
and add a library maintenance 
agreement 

 
8s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Health Alliance Plan $  9,764,943.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $ 23,574,600.50  New Total 
   FY07-08  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B1001382  Additional funds 

for a one-year extension of the 
contract for Claims Payment/HMO 
Health Coverage for Southeast 
Michigan for the Michigan 
Public School Employees 
Retirement System (MPSERS) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

25 



 
 

26 

8s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 2) Identix Identification $  4,804,000.00  Amendment 
    Services $  6,711,726.00  New Total 
  Springfield, IL FY07  26% Federal Funds 
   74% General Funds 
   071B5200227  Additional funds 

for Electronic Fingerprinting 
Services for the Departments of 
Corrections and Community 
Health 

 
 3) Peckham Vocational $     66,335.78  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. $  1,600,893.70  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B1001263  Additional funds 

for a seven-month extension of 
the contract for Janitorial 
Services Region 13 for the 
Lansing Area North Complex 

 
 4) Peckham Vocational $    488,142.96  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. ,538,765.99  New Total $  7
  Lansing, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B2001328  Additional funds 

for a seven-month extension of 
the contract for Janitorial 
Services Region 14 for the 
Lansing Downtown Capitol 
Complex 

 
 5) Peckham Vocational $  1,440,000.00  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. $  5,221,353.24  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B3001114  Additional funds 

for a seven-month option to the 
contract for Janitorial 
Services Region 14 for 
Constitution Hall, Michigan 
Library and Historical Center, 
and the Michigan Hall of 
Justice 

 
 
 
 



 
 

27 

8s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 6) Peckham Vocational $  1,171,000.00  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. $  8,606,190.66  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B9000683  Additional funds 

for a seven-month extension of 
the contract for Janitorial 
Services Region 14 for the 
Lansing Area Secondary Complex 

 
 7) Saginaw Valley Rehabilitation $     40,387.51  Amendment 
    Center, Inc.  355,312.63  New Total $   
  Saginaw, MI FY07  100% Restricted Funds 
   071B4200045  Additional funds 

for a two-month extension of 
the contract for Janitorial 
Services at the Flint State 
Office Building 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 
 


	F&C Agenda
	F&C Supplemental Agenda
	F&C 2nd Supplemental Agenda
	F&C Special Agenda
	F&C Supplemental Special Agenda

